(Insert a percentage or amount to be withheld as retainage from each Application for Payment. The amount of 

retainage may be limited by governing law.) 

Retainage shall be determined as follows: the Owner will withhold Five percent (5%) of the amount due on each 
partial payment when the outstanding balance of the Contract is more than Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($450,000.00). When the outstanding balance of the Contract is Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($450,000.00) or less, the Owner will withhold Ten percent (10%) as retainage. Retainage shall be withheld until the 
Owner determines that the work has been satisfactorily completed and no unsettled claims exist. The final 
acceptance shall not be binding or conclusive upon the Owner should it subsequently discover that the contractor has